trend analysis of the past 12 months of average
sales prices.

Yen Exchange rate ¥86.15:
AUD 1

¥76.93:
AUD 1

Based on forward Yen price per a financial
institution.

Average Pearl size 0.49 0.49 Based on technical assessment of expected harvest
output, and taking into account historical actual
results over the past 12 months

Proportion of
Marketable grade

48% 50% Based on historical data for pearl grade over the last
12 months

Discount rate 20% 20% Based on analysis of comparable primary producers.

Mortality Historical Historical Based on historical harvest mortality rates

Average unseeded
oyster value

$1.50 $1.61 Based on independent valuation

Costs to complete $0.76 $0.80 Based on historical averages of costs to complete
and sell pearls per momme.

3.2. Sensitivity analysis - Oysters

The following tables summarise the potential impact of changes in the key non-production related variables
on the oyster valuation:

 Selling Price (¥/momme)

 Number -10% No Change +10%
 ¥11,182 (Sellable Grade)

¥1,451 (Commercial
Grade)

¥12,300 (Sellable Grade)
¥1,596 (Commercial

Grade)

¥13,530 (Sellable Grade)
¥1,756 (Commercial Grade)

Discount rate Profit $ Profit $ Profit $

22% ($2,375,103) $94,757 $2,811,603
20% ($2,418,057)   - $2,779,722

   18.18% ($2,458,679) $21,427 $2,749,543

 Selling Price (¥/momme)

 Number -10% No Change +10%
 ¥11,182 (Sellable Grade)

¥1,451 (Commercial
Grade)

¥12,300 (Sellable Grade)
¥1,596 (Commercial

Grade)

¥13,530 (Sellable Grade)
¥1,756 (Commercial Grade)

FX rate Profit $ Profit $ Profit $

   ¥94.77 ($4,710,638) ($2,464,763) $5,699
   ¥86.15 ($2,418,057)   - $2,779,722
   ¥78.32 $113,860   $2,842,184 $5,843,342

ATLAS PEARLS AND PERFUMES LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

  32

3. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (CONTD.)

3.2. Sensitivity analysis – Oysters (contd.)

 Marketable Grade

 Number -10% No Change +10%
 44% (Sellable Grade)

56% (Commercial Grade)
48% (Sellable Grade)

52% (Commercial Grade)
53% (Sellable Grade)

47% (Commercial Grade)
Av. Weight Profit $ Profit $ Profit $

0.54 $651,402 $2,768,855 $5,098,054
0.49 ($1,867,882)   - $2,174,529
0.45 ($4,158,140) ($2,408,179) ($483,221)

4. INVENTORIES

   2017 2016

   $ $

CURRENT

Pearls   495,532 1,411,216

Jewellery

939,062

1,306,538

Jewellery obsolescence provision   - (100,000)
Other inventory   73,871 332,154

   1,508,465 2,949,908

NON CURRENT

Nuclei   108,901 199,393

TOTAL INVENTORY   1,617,366 3,149,301

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICY

Pearls: Pearl inventory is held at cost and value assessed based on the cost of oyster stock at time of harvest. At each

reporting date, pearl inventory is reviewed to ensure it is valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value. At 30 June
2017, a write off of pearl stocks of $263,441 has been recorded (30 June 2016- $165,036) to bring the value in line with the
assessed net realisable value.

Nuclei: Quantities on hand at the period end are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Other: Including jewellery, cosmetics, fuel, mechanical parts and farm spares at the period end are valued at the lower of